कुल ऄंकों का पचास प्रजतित से कम नहीं होना चाजहए ।  

(ख) दकसी भी जलजखत प्रश्न पत्र में पैंतालीस प्रजतित से कम ऄकं प्राप्त करन ेवाल ेऄभ्यथी को मौजखक परीिा के जलए नहीं 

बुलाया जाएगा। 

35.  परीिा की फीस-- ऄभ्यथी, बायलर प्रचालन आंजीजनयर के रूप में प्रवीणता प्रमाण पत्र के जलए परीिा हते ु2200/- 

रु. (दो हजार दो सौ रुपए) की फीस के साथ यथालागू माल और सेवा कर सजहत खजाना चालान द्वारा या ऐसी ऄन्द्य रीजत 

से जजसके ऄंतगधत संदाय की ऑनलाआन पद्धजत भी ह,ै जो परीिा के जलए सूचना या जवज्ञापन या जववरण पजत्रका में 

ऄजधकजथत की जाए, भुगतान करेगा। 

36.  फीस का प्रजतदाय-- ऐसा ऄभ्यथी, जो आन जनयमों के ऄधीन एक बार परीिा में प्रवेि प्राप्त कर लेता ह,ै दकसी फीस के

[...]

(b) A candidate securing less than forty- five Percent of the marks in any written paper shall not be 

called for the oral examination. 

35.  Fees for Examination. –  A candidate for examination for certificate of proficiency as a Boiler 

Operation Engineer shall pay a fee of Rs.2200/- (two thousand two hundred rupees) plus Goods and 

Services Tax (GST) as applicable, by Treasury Challan or in the manner including on-line  mode of 

payment, as laid down in the notice or advertisement or prospectus  for examination. 

36.Refund of Fee. –A candidate once admitted to an examination under these rules shall not be entitled to